media business arises

18 November 2015 Placing of up to 167,988,424 new

Shares at the placing price

of HK$0.70 per share under

general mandate granted at the

annual general meeting held on

21 May 2015

The Placing was completed on

1 December 2015 whereby

167,000,000 shares were

actually placed.

HK$115 million For general working capital

purpose

(i) approximately HK$38

million was used for general

working capital of the Group

(ii) the remaining balance of

approximately HK$77 million

was maintained in the Group’s

bank account and is intended

to be used as general working

capital of the Group

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares were placed in full):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chen Zhi (Note 1) 166,394,696 13.79 166,394,696 11.49

Mr. Shi Jianxiang 186,850,000 15.48 186,850,000 12.90

Greater China Financial

Holdings Limited (Note 2) 70,106,000 5.81 70,106,000 4.84

Public shareholders 783,591,425 64.92 783,591,425 54.10

Placees – – 241,388,000 16.67

Total 1,206,942,121 100.00% 1,448,330,121 100.00%

Notes:

1. This represents the aggregate of (i) 7,032,655 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Zhi, an executive

Director of the Company, and (ii) 159,362,041 Shares owned by TopBig International Development

Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Chen Zhi.

2. This represents the aggregate of (i) 53,046,000 Shares held by Summit Yield Developments Limited, and

(ii) 17,060,000 Shares held by Spring Chance Limited, both of which are wholly owned by Greater China

Financial Holdings Limited.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Shares should note that the Placing is subject

to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent to completion of the Placing and may or